

**Scheduled for oral argument on February 10, 2004**

No. 03-7044

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ADAM BARBOUR,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR**

---

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
Attorneys  
Civil Rights Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue - PHB 5010  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 305-4584

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

STATUTES ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

**Congress Validly Conditioned Receipt Of Federal Funds On A  
Waiver Of Eleventh Amendment Immunity For Private Claims  
Under Section 504 Of The Rehabilitation Act ..... 6**

1. *Section 2000d-7 Is A Clear Statement That Accepting  
Federal Financial Assistance Constitutes A Waiver Of  
Immunity From Private Suits Brought Under Section 504 ... 8*

B. *By Accepting Clearly Conditioned Federal Funds,  
WMATA Knowingly Waived Its Eleventh Amendment  
Immunity ..... 11*

C. *Section 504 Is A Valid Exercise Of The Spending Power ... 24*

CONCLUSION ..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	6
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	26
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	3
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	28
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	17
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	25
<i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937) .....	29, 30
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	9-10, 12, 14
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987) .....	20, 21
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 345 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	11-12
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	10
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945) .....	15
<i>Garcia v. SUNY Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garrett v. University of Ala.</i> , 344 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	11

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>Jim C. v. Arkansas Dep't of Educ.</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000) (en banc), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 949 (2001) . . . . .	7
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana Dep't of Educ.</i> , 330 F.3d 362, vacated and reh'g en banc granted, 343 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	11
<i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1232 (2003) . . . . .	7, 9
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002) . . . . .	14, 15, 16
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1181 (2000) . . . . .	7
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1105 (2003) . . . . .	7-8
<i>M.A. v. State-Operated Sch. Dist.</i> , 344 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	12
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) . . . . .	29
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 444 (1978) . . . . .	24
<i>Miller v. Texas Tech Univ. Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 330 F.3d 691, vacated and reh'g en banc granted, 342 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	11
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) . . . . .	20
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999) . . . . .	26

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Nihiser v. Ohio E.P.A.</i> , 269 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 922 (2002) . . . . .	7
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947) . . . . .	28
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.</i> , 325 F.3d 609, vacated and reh’g en banc granted, 339 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	11
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988) . . . . .	21
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	7, 9
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) . . . . .	8-9, 13, 24
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) . . . . .	20
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) . . . . .	1
<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 2574 (2003) . . . . .	8
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999), rev’d on other grounds, 532 U.S. 275 (2001) . . . . .	8
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Litscher</i> , 213 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	7
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980) . . . . .	10
<i>United States Dep’t of Transp. v. Paralyzed Veterans of Am.</i> , 477 U.S. 597 (1986) . . . . .	10

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 692 F. Supp. 642 (E.D. La. 1988) . . . . .	27
<i>Watters v. WMATA</i> , 295 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 1574 (2003) . . . . .	7
<i>World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1187 (2003) . . . . .	24, 30

**CONSTITUTION & STATUTES:**

United States Constitution	
Spending Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
First Amendment . . . . .	26
Eleventh Amendment . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment . . . . .	30
28 U.S.C. 1291 . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. 2403(a) . . . . .	5
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> , . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 12131-12165 (Title II) . . . . .	11, 18-20
42 U.S.C. 12202 . . . . .	19
Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i> (Title VI) . . . . .	2, 4, 26, 27
Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i> (Title IX) . . . . .	2, 4, 26, 27
Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. 4071 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	28

**STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-506,  
Tit. X, § 1003, 100 Stat. 1845 ..... 4

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.*  
29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504) ..... *passim*  
29 U.S.C. 794(a) ..... 3, 23  
29 U.S.C. 794(b) ..... 3  
29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2) ..... 22

**REGULATIONS:**

28 C.F.R. 42.504(a) ..... 25

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

100 Cong. Rec. 6544 (1964) ..... 28

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) ..... 14, 21
